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Introduction: Where do you find help?

*  Enrollment Services Center| ° Financial Aid Office

* Your “one-stop shop” for * Process and award

questions related to: financial aid.

. * Available for scheduled
° F | Aid 0)
neneE Aﬂ rd appointments addressing

* Registrar’s Office e

. Burear's Office Vvest account specific issues.
Billing and Check/Card * Financial Literacy
Payments Presentations

Parker Hall 1st Floor
8am-4:30pm Parker Hall 3 Floor
ooP 8am-4:30pm

enroll@westga.edu finaid@westga.edu m



Your Financial Aid Progress Sheets

o st :
A few things to note first:
* Based on information as of 24
hours ago

* The information on the back is
not your award information.

* Only an example for activity and
calculation purposes.

E——————————————————————. 1 1 £} s



The Red Handout — No FAFSA

Federal StudentAid | roesovers,

An OFFICE of the U.S. DEPARTMENT of EDUCATION

Create a New FSA ID

New to FSA? Create an FSA ID account below. An FSA ID gives you access to Federal Student Aid's online systems and can serve as your legal
signature.

Only create an FSA ID using your own personal information and for your own exclusive use. You are not authorized to create an FSAID on
behalf of someone else, including a family member.

You are not allowed to have an employee or agent of a commercial entity, or other third party, create an FSA ID for you for any purposes
including but not limited to: payment reductions, debt consolidation or applying for aid. Misrepresentation of your identity to the federal

government could result in criminal or civil penalties.

Need help creating an FSA ID?

Important: When you are done click the CANCEL button 1o clear your data, even if you did not finish creating your FSA ID. Just closing your
browser window or going to another website may nor be enough to prevent other people using this computer from seeing your information
unl the session expires.

Createan FSAID ~ Manage My FSA ID

FAFSA.gov

Free Application for Federal Student
Aid

* Begin by creating a FSA ID

* Average completion time = <1hour
Applies Students for:

* Federal Student Loans

* Federal Pell Grant

* Federal Work Study

Also used as an application for HOPE
scholarship.




Did you know?

There’s an app for that! .

* Search FAFSA in the app T R
Sto re ‘ Tell us who you are. ! I

1 O
* U.S. Department of Education |

Congratulations, Kaegy!

* Can be used for:

*  Completing the FAFSA
Application

* Managing your FSA ID

* Viewing Federal Student Aid
History

*  And much morel!

E——————————————————————. 1 1 £} s

Your FAFSA® form was successfully submitted.

Here's What Happens Next:

® We just sent an email confirmation to
killacy5test@live.com.
® Within 3-5 business days, we'll send another

email to let you know that your FAFSA form




The Red Handout

FAFSA Completion:
* (2019-2020) For Fall 2019 — Summer 2020
* (2018-2019) For Summer 2019

You will receive a SAR (Student Aid Report) to your email
that contains:
* All information you entered into the FAFSA.

*  Your Estimated Family Contribution (EFC), an estimate of what
your family can contribute to paying for your education, according
to the FAFSA.

*  Additional information or issues identified by the Department of
Education (labeled “WHAT YOU MUST DO NOW?). m
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The Red Handout

What happens next?
*  UWG will receive your FAFSA in 3-5 business days.

*  Monitor your UNG “my.westga.edu” email account
for updates:
* Verification Selection
Other Additional Documents
* You have been awarded!!
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The Handout — Needs Work!

Outstanding Requirements

* Resolve conflicting information
* Incorrect SSN
* Verification Selection
* Typos (Income Information)
* Missing Signature
* Notification of outstanding requirements?
* Sent to the student’s “my.westga.edu” email address.

* Requirements must be resolved before financial aid can be

awarded m
E——————————————————————. 1 1 £} s



e

To view Outstanding
Requirements:

Select the "myUWG" log-in link from the
main UWG website and log-in using your
credentials

Select the "Banweb" tab once logged in
Select "Student Services and Financial Aid"
Select "Financial Aid"

Select "My Eligibility"

Select "Eligibility Requirements"

Sign-in using your full myuwg email
address (including the @my.westga.edu)
and Banweb password

You will be prompted to confirm your
FAFSA information and will have the option
to sign up to receive text message
notifications regarding the status of your
documents.

Handout — Needs Work!

|







The Handout

Congratulations!

D Submissi
ocu ment u mlss‘on No action is required while the Financial Aid Office is reviewing your file. You may view documents that have been submitted by

clicking on the links below.

Contact the Financial Aid Office with any questions.

v Dependent Verification Form

.
* Electronic document
. .
submission for most forms.
‘You were selected for a process called verification. You will need to verify certain information you reported on your application.
Inorder to do so, you will need to complete this web form. Depending on your responses, you may see additional steps added to

* Can be completed anywhere
* Even on your phone/tablet! G

* 7-10 Business Days
S u b m iSS i O n @ Congratulations! This form has been E-Signed and may now be submitted for review.

* Document Deadline = July 1st

E——————————————————————. 1 1 £} s

& View Form



The Green Handout — Awarded!

Your Financial Aid Award

* Notifications: “my.westga.edu” email address and letters are mailed to
home addresses

*  “Free Aid” is automatically accepted
Scholarships
Pell Grant (If eligible)

* Student Loans are Offered
Can be accepted in Banweb

* Parent PLUS Loan is Offered

Cannot be accepted in Banweb

* Federal Work-Study Offer
Not applied to bill
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The Green Handout — Awarded!







Types of Aid Awarded

* Pell Grant

* Depends on Estimated Family Contribution (EFC) and number of hours
enrolled

* Federal Work Study

* Allows a student to apply for FWSP-eligible positions through Career Services,
does not guarantee a position

* Allowed to work up to 20 hours per week and paid an hourly wage in a bi-
weekly paycheck

* Search “WolfWorks” on westga.edu for more information

* Direct Student Loans
* Undergraduate Subsidized, Unsubsidized

- Parent PLUS — Biological/Adoptive parent ONLY 6o wesT

E———————————————————\ {1 1 £} s



Accepting Student Loans

* |f loans are needed:
* Student must accept loans on Banweb

* Accepting a student loan is committing to repayment with interest
(fixed at 5.05%)

* Federal Loan Origination Fee
* 1.062% (Subsidized/Unsubsidized)

* Find instructions to accept loans on our website,
www.westga.edu/finaid

* Or scan your QR Code

E——————————————————————. 1 1 £} s




Loan Borrowing Requirements

* In addition to accepting students loans, the Department of
Education has requirements that must be completed at

www.studentloans.gov.
* Sign a Master Promissory Note (MPN)
* Complete a Loan Entrance Counseling Session

* For student loans, the student must complete using their FSA

ID.
* Once completed, please allow 2-3 business days for the loans

to be applied to your account.
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Parent PLUS Loans

* If additional aid is needed:

* Biological or adoptive parent may complete an application for a Parent PLUS Loan online at

www.studentloans.gov
Find instructions on our website: www.westga.edu/finaid.

* Parent applicant is subjected to a credit check

* Accepted credit will result in origination of a Parent PLUS Loan with a commitment to repayment with
interest (fixed at 7.6%)

* Federal Loan Origination Fee = 4.248%
Denied credit will result in offer of additional unsubsidized loan to student on Banweb

Refusal to apply or borrow a Parent PLUS Loan will not result in an additional unsubsidized loan offer
to student

Parent Disbursement Requirements (For Accepted Credit Decisions)
* To be completed on studentloans.gov with the parent’s FSA ID

* PLUS Master Promissory Note (Parent Borrower)

*  PLUS Credit Counseling Session

E——————————————————————. 1 1 £} s



State Aid

HOPE/Zell Eligibility Requirements

Scholarship HOPE Zell Miller
Hig GPA 3.0 (core) 3.7 (core)
SI;h Test Scores None 1200 SAT or 26 ACT
oo Rigor Courses 4 4
GPA | 3.0 (all grades after HS) | 3.3 (all grades after HS)
Coll
ege | Can | Gain After "
High School? V=) i,

Administered by Georgia Student Finance Commission

(GSFC)
1-800-505-4732
www.gafutures.org

UWG HOPE Scholarship Award Amounts

HOPE/Zell Award Amounts

Aid Year 2018-19

IF YOU ARE

TAKING:

YOUR TUITION COST
BEFORE HOPE IS:

HOPE WILL
PAY:

1 Hour $177.67 $162
2 Hours $355.34 $324
3 Hours $533.01 $486
4 Hours $707.21 $648
5 Hours $881.41 $810
6 Hours $1,055.61 $972
7 Hours $1,229.81 $1,134
8 Hours $1,404.01 $1,296
9 Hours $1,578.21 $1,458
10 Hours $1,752.41 $1,620
11 Hours $1,926.61 $1,782
12 Hours $2,100.81 $1,944
13 Hours $2,275.01 $2,106
14 Hours $2,449.21 $2,268
15 Hours $2,665.00 $2,430
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Other Types of Aid

Veterans/Military Benefits

* FAFSA

* Aid will not be reflected on
bills today.

* Different Benefits work
differently
* Some aid pays the school
* Some aid pays the student
* Visit the CALV table at the
Resource Fair

E——————————————————————. 1 1 £} s




Financial Aid and Your Student Bill

Part 2




Tuition and Fees

* Tuition and fees are determined by number of
credit hours and state residency:

$3,677 $10,418

In-state & out-of-state residency rates do not apply for eTuition, NET,
and eCore courses

eTuition and NET (ONLY), 15 hours eCore (ONLY), 15 hours

$3,170 $2,678




Mandatory Fees

*  Mandatory fees are necessary to Activity Fee Eas
provide a complete range of Athletic Complex Fee $105
student services that support the Athletic Fee $195
academic environment. Campus Center Fee $126

*  Descriptions of Mandatory Fees Health Fee $101
Can be found here: International Fee $5
* https://www.westga.edu/student- Special Institutional Fee $290

services/bursar/mandatory-fees.php Technology Fee $55
Transportation Fee $76

TOTAL $1,012
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Summary of Charges

Description Amount
Technology Fee 55.00
Athletic Fee 195.00
Chemistry Science Fee 89.00
Transportation Fee 76.00
Campus Center Fee 108.00
Non-Ref Renewal Housing Fee 50.00
Social Fee Dorms 20.00
Activity Fee 59.00
Health Fee 101.00
Center Pointe Suites Rents  3450.00
Athletic Complex Fee 52.00
Special Institutional Fee 290.00
UG-Tuition-In State 2665.00
Food Service 2384.00

RL-Special Int Housing Fee  20.00
International Education Fee 5.00

TOTAL CHARGES 9659.00

BALAMNCE DUE .00

Summary Statement

TOTAL CHARGES 9659.00
Financial Aid Payments 10037.00
Other Payments .00
Received Payments 10037.00

Current Balance Due .00

Estimated Financial Aid
Description

HOPE Scholarship
Student Access Loan
Fed.Unsubsidized LOAN
Fed. Subsidized LOAN
Federal Pell Grant

Financial Aid Payments

Est. Available for Bookstore Credit

Tuition Amount Books Amount

2355.00
2000.00
990.00

1732.00
2960.00

10037.00

If you have been awarded a loan, there
are separate requirements that must be

completed before the loan will be
disbursed to your account.

HOPE and the

Federal Pell Grant have been prorated
according to your current enrollment as of

today.

.00

.00

This is a sample version of a
Student Breakdown Bill.

Accessed through Banweb
(from myUWG)

1. Student Services and
Financial Aid

2. Registration and Fee
Payment
Student Breakdown Bill

4. Choose the applicable
Semester to view your
student specific bill!

-

Processed Refunds 378.00
Estimated Refunds .00 _ ‘ -



Summary of Charges Estimated Financial Aid

Description Amount Description Tuition Amount Books Amount
Technology Fee 55.00 HOPE Scholarship 2355.00
Athletic Fee 195.00 Student Access Loan 2000.00
Chemistry Science Fee 89.00 Fed.Unsubsidized LOAN 990.00
Transportation Fee 76.00 Fed. Subsidized LOAN 1732.00
Campus Center Fee 108.00 Federal Pell Grant 2960.00
Non-Ref Renewal Housing Fee 50.00
Social Fee Dorms 20.00 Financial Aid Payments 10037.00 .00
Activity Fee 58.00
Health Fee 101.00 Est. Available for Bookstore Credit .00
Center Pointe Suites Rents  3450.00
Athletic Complex Fee 92.00
Special Institutional Fee 290.00 If you have been award|
UG-Tuition-In State 2665.00 are separate requireme
Food Service 2384.00 <completed before the lo . . . .
RL-Special Int Housing Fee  20.00 disbursed to your accou EStI m ated F I n a n CI aI AI d
International Education Fee 5.00 HOPE and the -
Federal Pell Grant have
according to your curre
TOTAL CHARGES 9659.00 today. ] o ] . ] ] ;
ALANCE DUE o On the right is “Estimated Financial Aid.
- It shows aid that the Financial Aid Office
has posted to your account. If aid is
TOTAL CHARGES 9659.00 H H H
Bl e — s missing, you may have outstanding
Other Payments .00 H
e s aar.00 requirements on your account. m
Current Balance Due .00

Processed Refunds 378.00
Estimated Refunds .00 _



Summary of Charges Estimated Financial Aid

Description Amount Description Tuition Amount Books Amount
Technology Fee 55.00 HOPE Scholarship 2355.00

Athletic Fee 195.00 Student Access Loan 2000.00

Chemistry Science Fee £9.00 Fed.Unsubsidized LOAN 990.00
Transportation Fee 76.00 Fed. Subsidized LOAN 1732.00

Campus Center Fee 108.00 Federal Pell Grant 2960.00

Non-Ref Renewal Housing Fee 50.00

Social Fee Dorms 20.00 Financial Aid Payments 10037.00 .00
Activity Fee 59.00

Health Fee 101.00 Est. Available for Bookstore Credit .00
Center Pointe Suites Rents  3450.00

Athletic Complex Fee 92.00

Special Institutional Fee 290.00 If you have been award|

UG-Tuition-In State 2665.00 are separate reguireme

Food Service 23g84.0np completed before the lo AI t d '
RL-Special Int Housing Fee  20.00 disbursed to your accoy I I lOS O n e .
HOPE and the

Federal Pell Grant have

according to your currel

today. Now look at the bottom of the bill for a
summary of everything.

Look for your “Current Balance Due”

TOTAL CHARGES 9659.00
Financial Aid Payments 10037.00

Other Payments .00

Received Payments 10037.00 m
Current Balance Due .00

Processed Refunds 378.00

Estimated Refunds .00 _

International Education Fee 5.00

TOTAL CHARGES 9659.00

BALAMNCE DUE .00




Satisfactory Academic Progress

All students must maintain Satisfactory Academic Progress
(SAP) to continue receiving financial aid:

Institutional GPA Requirement:
® Freshmen (0-30 attempted credit hours): 1.8
¢ Sophomores (31-60 attempted credit hours): 1.9
® Juniors and beyond (61 attempted hours and above): 2.0

Pace of Progression Requirement:
® Complete 67% of ALL attempted hours, including transfer work

SAP is checked at the end of every semester.

Tip: Always remember to check with the Financial Aid Office before
withdrawing from a course.
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How your Choices Impact Your
Student Bill

What's the Cost?

[

Tuktéai & Fees E Scholasslisps
T e o L Wb bt i i 3744 i, Eeli e
rhanin) [P R———

* This is not your actual bill.
*  Your overall student bill is

Hausing
T fgmie prvrded o

. £3 240 Grants
E; 7  Federal Smdens Loans

B L [Fadimal
[rperie

35,744

- Estimated Aid

Tatal Chaegss

Tutal Estisnated Ald

Total Charges

Ui 12ia workshidt to determiine the oot of your Fall 2019 seinesne ol

Estimated Chaiges Estimated Aid
Fonit ¢ uarses i Do il Ohioenis wo Bausssaluiorciust Tl isfinreinion imav | icw Do vi Bsselyiivou

= Balance Due

~

impacted by:
* Credit hours enrolled

Is your initial Estim:
s, o can s

ticipare receivi

Abd enough to cover your To
o igeed I

i, ® 1o, se below for

* Chosen housing option

Yeasr parest ess apply fie &
b

Parent PLOS Loks thnongk

* Chosen meal plan option

using DBeir FSA DL
®  Thisapp

Bandaut in yeur 01
B iz mo

re inforssarion!

BRI, OF & SLEE-

bkl vt bic Foguine

applicatse

AN

iips tkscugh lecal
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How your Choices Impact Your
Student Bill

* Multiple housing and meal plan options exist to
ensure that students have choices!

* You have the freedom to decide housing and meal
plan options.
® Ensure that those things are within your budget!

oo wesr
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Interactive Session

Hope Scholarship Award Amount = Federal Pell Grant Award
$162 per hour « Varies greatly
« Max of award amount = $2,430 « Based on need
per semester (15 credit hours) * View on SAR
Zell Miller Scholarship Award Amount = Federal Student Loan Award Amounts
$177.67 per hour (Per Semester Fall/Spring):
« Max of award amount = $2,665 per +  Freshman = $2.750

semester (15 credit hours)
« Sophomores = $3,250

e Juniors/Seniors = $3,7m
E——————————————————————. 1 1 £} s



Covering your Balance

* Nelnet Payment Plan
®  Allows students to pay tuition and fees in installments.

The payment plan is not a loan: has no credit checks, interest, or finance charges
associated with the plan. Enrollment fees do apply.

The payment plan can cover any tuition, student fees, meal plan, and on-campus
housing charges up to $5,500.00.

* The payment plan does not adjust automatically due to an
increase or decrease in charges. Any changes to the
Payment Plan must be communicated to the Bursar’s

Office.
Fall 2019 Last Day to Enroll Rent el e Tt Monthe of i
Payment plan available on March 26, 2019 Online Payment e E— o
May 16 none 5 May-Sept o WWW.WeStga_ed u/bursar
0 e I n e ' June 18 none 4 June-Sept $50 678'839'4737
: bursar@westga.edu

BUSINESS SOLUTIONS July 11 25% 3 July-Sept %60

Aug 21 50% 1 September only $70

www.mycollegepaymentplan.com/uwg m



Covering your Balance

* Parent PLUS Loan

* Approved — Parent selects an amount

* Denied — Student is awarded an additional
unsubsidized loan
* $4,000 (Freshmen and Sophomores, annual)
® $5,000 (Juniors and Seniors, annual)

E——————————————————————. 1 1 £} s



Indirect Costs

® First year on-campus students indicated that they spent
an average of:

$317.58 on $141.75 on $131.51 on
Books/Supplies Personal Transportation
(One Semester) Expenses Expenses

(Monthly) (Monthly)
. i

o




Questions/Additional Information

ESC Location Summer 2019 Fee Payment Deadline

* Walk past the water * June 5t"
fountain on it's left and
keep straight (cross the Fall 2019 Fee Payment Deadline
brick road) * July 29th

°* You will see a side walk

that curves right (follow Scan the QR Code to view

that side walk) this presentation again.
*..Parker Hall 15t floor

Poo wesr
E———————————————————————www | |1 1 £} s




Campus

o J |' Center

ove Valley
Irvine Sullivan 1
Ingram —
Library: i :

v Trigngle .-
| University
t Community |
% Center

b Sanford
Hall / ] f
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